
Court Sitting Day / Justice/Judge/Magistrate (JO) / Court Sitting Case Number Case Category Name Main Party 1 Name Main Party 2 Name Claim
Court Sitting Type 

Name
Room Name

MONDAY, 09-FEB-2026

Chief Magistrate Kamasanyu Musenze Gladys

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0440-

2024
Criminal Offence

Director of Public 

Prosecution
Kirunda Mubaraka

KIRUNDA MUBARAKA AND OTHERS AT LARGE IN 

OR AROUND THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2013 TO 

DATE AT ROCO VILLAGE IN JINJA CITY 

CONSTRUCTED A PIER FOR LOADING AND 

UNLOADING GOODS CONNECTED TO LAND AT 

ROCO LANDING SITE ON THE SHORES OF LAKE 

VICTORIA BEFORE OBTAINING AN 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FROM 

THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT 

AUTHORITY.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0140-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
MARGARET NAKANDI

CT 1 POSSESSION OF CLASSIFIED DRUGS C/S 27(2) 

OF THE NATIONAL DRUG [POLICY AND AUTHORITY 

ACT CAP 198

CT 2 POSSESSION OF GOVERNMENT STORES C/S 

296(2) OF THE PENAL CODE ACT CAP (128)

CT 3 CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY C/S 363 OF 

THE PCA CAP 128.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0118-

2024
Criminal Offence

UGANDA NATIONAL 

ENVIRONMENT AU
MUZAALE SIMON Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0153-

2024
Criminal Offence nkunze mugisha martin

nkunze mugisha martin & 4 

ors
Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0403-

2023
Criminal Offence _ _

walusimbi musa and 3 

others
Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0042-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
ALI SSEBALAMU

SSEBALAMU ALI AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

DURING THE NIGHT OF 17TH FEBRUARY 2025 AT 

MAGALA VILLAGE ,MAGALA PARISH SEKANYONYI 

SUBCOUNTY IN MITYANA DISTRICT CUT AND 

REMOVED ELECTRICITY SUPPLY LINE, MATERIALS 

TO WIT , WIRES FROM POLES AND SITE WITHOUT 

THE CONSENT OF THE LECENSEE OR OWNER ( 

PRECISE eLECTRICALS uGANDA lIMITED )

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0012-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
XAVIER FRANCIS

CT:1 INTERFERENCE WITH METERS ,WORKS OR 

PUBLIC LAMPS CONTRARY TO SECTION 88 (1) (C) 

AND 2 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT CAP 57.

 CT:2 INTERFERENCE WITH M ETERS,WORKS OR 

PUBLIC LAMPS CONTRARY TO SECTION 88 (1) 

(e)AND 2 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT CAP 57.

For Mention Court Room 1- CM

Asuman Muhumuza 

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0016-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
JOSEPH TALEMWA

CT1

TALEMWA JOSEPH ,KANSIIME GILBERT AND 

OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON THE 16//12/2025 AT 

KIMBUGU LC1,KIMUBUGU PARISH IN THE KIKUUBE 

DISTRICT,REMOVED AND TEMPERED WITH THE 

TELECOMUNICATION MAST AT KIMBUGU VILLAGE 

BY REMOVING SOLAR CABLES AND EARTHING 

CABLES FROM KIMBUGU SITE/TOWER CODE 609820 

BELONGING TO AMERICAN TOWER CO-OPERATION.

CT2

TALEMWA JOSEPH ,KANSIIME GILBERT AND 

OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON THE 16//12/2025 AT 

KIMBUGU LC1,KIMUBUGU PARISH IN THE KIKUUBE 

DISTRICT, STOLE  SOLAR CABLES AND EARTHING 

CABLES VALUED AT APPROXIMENTLY 5,000,000 

(FIVE MILLION UGANDAN SHILLINGS)THE 

PROPERTY OF  AMERICAN TOWER CO-OPERATION.

For Mention
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

Magistrate Grade I Akena Geoffrey

10:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0270-

2023
Criminal Offence sseguya benard taremwa robert and another Judgment

Court Room 4 - 

Magistrate Grade 1

MOLLY ALICE ADONG

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0114-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda HAKIM WAGALUKA

CT1

HAKIM WAGALUKA AND OTHERS ON THE 26TH DAY 

OF MARCH 2025 AT NAKIDUDULA VILLAGE 

,NAMUTUMBA SUB COUNTY NAMUTUMBA DISTRICT 

REOMOVED AND TRANSFERED AWAY TE 

ELECTRICITY MATERIALS TO WIT ELECTRICITY 

METER NUMBER 1437881884 FROM AN ELECTRICITY 

POLE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE LICENSEE OR 

OWNER [UGANDA ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION 

COM[ANY LIMITED [UEDCL]

CT2

HAKIM WAGALUKA AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

DURING THE MONTH OF MARCH 2025 INSTALLED 

ELECTRICAL WIRING TO THE PRIMISE OF KYAVA 

SHAFIK AT KANGULUMO A CELL IN THE 

NAMUTUMBA DISTRICT WITHOUT FAST OBTAINIG 

AND INSTALLATION PERMIT ISUUED BY THE 

AUTHORITY.

Sentencing
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0226-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda WILLIAM MWERU

CT:1: MWERU WILLIAM AND SIKALABO EDWARD ON 

THE 14TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025 IN THE AREAS 

OF BUNAMULUNYI WITHIN MOUNT ELGON 

NATIONAL PARK IN THE NAMISINDWA DISTRICT, 

ENTERED MT. ELGON NATIONAL PARK WITHOUT 

PERMISSION OR LAWFUL AUTHORITY.

CT: 11:MWERU WILLIAM AND SIKALABO EDWARD 

ON THE 14TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025 IN THE 

AREAS OF BUNAMULUNYI WITHIN MOUNT ELGON 

NATIONAL PARK IN THE NAMISINDWA DISTRICT, 

DISTURBED WILD  PLANTS TO WIT CUTTING TREES 

FOR CHARCOAL BURNING LAWFUL AUTHORITY.

Hearing - prosecution case
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0223-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda DAVID MAGOMA

KIBERU HENRY, ERILI JUMA, MUGARURA 

NATHAN,MAGONA DAVID AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON THE 12TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025 AT 

NALUVULE IN YHE BUIKWE DISTRICT WERE FOUND 

CARRYING OUT PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES TO WIT 

;REMOVING TIMBER FROM MABIRA CENTRAL 

FOREST RESERVE WITHOUT LAWFUL 

AUTHORITY/LICENCE.

Plea Bargaining
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

Republic of Uganda
Court Level: Chief Magistrates Court

Court: Standards-Utilities and Wildlife Court

Sitting Date/Time from 09-Feb-2026 to 13-Feb-2026



09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0228-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda GEOFREY KASAGA

CT1

KASAGA GEOFREY AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

ON THE 14TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025 AT NKOKO 

NJERU CELL BOMBO TOWN COUNCIL LUWERO 

DISTRICT STORED OR OTHERWISE KEPT IN THERE 

PREMISES  ELECTRIC LINE ,MATERIALS TO WIT ABC 

CABLES AND OTHER ELECTRICITY MATERIALS 

WITHOUT THE CONCENT OF THE LICENSEE(UEDCL)

CT2

KAMOGA GEOFREY AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

ON THE 12TH DAY OF 2025 AT KISINGIRI ZONE 

BAJJO PARISG NYIMBWA SUB COUNTY BOMBO 

LUWERO DISTRICT STORED OR OTHERWISE KEPT IN 

HIS PREMISES ELECTRIC LINE ,MATERIALS TO WIT 

ABC CABLES CONDUCTORS AND OTHER 

ELECTRICITY MATERIALS WITHOUT THE CONCENT 

OF THE LICENSE(UEDCL)

Hearing - prosecution case
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-1178-

2021
Criminal Offence ndymuhaki bylon

ndyamuhaki bylon and 5 

others

Judgment/Ruling 

Pronouncement

Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

TUESDAY, 10-FEB-2026

Chief Magistrate Kamasanyu Musenze Gladys

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0126-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
CASSIANO OKUMU

CT 1: BEING IN POSSESSION FOR SALE NON-

CONFORMING CEMENT CONTARY TO SECTION 

23(1)(2) AND 33 (1)(A) OF THE UNBS ACT CAP 210.

CT 2: BEING IN POSSESSION FOR SALE 

UNDERWEIGHT PRE-PACKED GOODS, CONTRARY TO 

SECTION 26(1), 27,29(1) AND 44(2) OF THE WEIGHTS 

AND MEASURES ACT CAP 84

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0007-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
WINNIE TALIYONA

TALIYONA WINNIE AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

ON THE 30TH DAY OF JANUARY 2024, AT 

MUTEKANGA AUTO PARTS SHOP 6R, SHAMBA 

COMPLEX IN THE KAMPALA CITY BREING  

AMANAGER OF MUTEKANGA AUTO PARTS WAS 

FOUND IN POSSESSION FOR SALE OF 

26CARTONSX24 PIECESX250ML AND 09 PIECESX 

250ML OF GYCOGEN DOT-3 GP BRAKE FLUID WHICH 

DONOT CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

COMPULSORY STARDARDS OF ENGINE 

PERFOMANCE CLASSIFICATION 294-1 OF 2019

Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0001-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
JUSTINE OCOM

CT1

OCOM JUSTINE ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER 

2024,AT NAMYOYA TRADING CENTER IN THE 

MUKONO DISTRICT,MANUFUCTURED 

APPROXIMATELY 20 LITERS OF  X 26 JERRYCANS OF 

WARAGI NOT CERTIFIED BY UGANDA NATIONAL 

BEREAU OF STANDARDS ( UNBS).

 CT 2 

 OCOM  JUSTINE ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER 

2024,AT NAMYOYA TRADING CENTER IN THE 

MUKONONO DISTRICT MANUFUTURED 

APPROXIMATELY 20 LITERS OF X26 JERRYCANS OF 

WARAGI WHICH DO NOT COMFORM WITH THE 

REQUIRED STANDARDS OF US EAS 144:2018 

NUETRAL SPIRIT SPECIFICATION.

Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0067-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
BONGOLE LUTAYA

LUTAYA BONGOLE, OUMA DERRICK,SSELUJA 

FRED,SSEBUMA ERIC, TEZIKUBA SOSAN, KAKONGE 

SSEGABU AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON THE 

14TH DAY OF APRIL 2025.AT BUDUMBULA VILLAGE 

IN THE KAMULI DISTRICT, WERE FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF TIGER WARAGI FLAVOURED GIN 

12PCS X 100ML BEARING THE UNBS Q MARK 

WITHOUT A VALID PERMIT.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0069-

2024
Criminal Offence JJUUKO ROBERT

WAMALA TWAHA & 

2ors
Judgment Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0227-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda ROBERT KASOMA

CT:1: KASOMA ROBERT AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON OR ABOUT THE 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 

2025  AT SAYUNI TOWER NASSER ROAD CENTRAL 

DIVISION KAMPALA DISTRICT WITH INTENTION TO 

.DEFRAUD OR TO ENABLE ANOTHER TO DEFRAUD 

NUMA FEEDS LIMITED, FORGED OR 

COUNTERFEITED A TRADEMARK "NUMA KARO" A 

REGISTERED TRADEMARK FOR NUMA FEEDS 

LIMITED

CT:2:  KASOMA ROBERT AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON OR ABOUT THE  7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 

2025 AT SAYUNI TOWER NASSER CENTRAL DIVISION 

KAMPALA DISTRICT  FALSELY APPLIED A 

REGISTERED TRADEMARK "NUMA KARO" ON 

PACKAGING BAGS KNOWING THAT OR RECKLESS 

WHETHER OR NOT "NUMA KARO" IS REGISTERED 

WITHOUT PERMISSION OF NUMA FEEDS LIMITED 

THE REGISTERED OWNER.

CT:3:  KASOMA ROBERT AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON OR ABOUT THE 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 

2025  AT SAYUNI TOWER NASSER ROAD CENTRAL 

DIVISION KAMPALA DISTRICT WITH INTENTION TO 

.DEFRAUD OR TO ENABLE ANOTHER TO DEFRAUD 

NUMA FEEDS LIMITED, FORGED OR 

COUNTERFEITED A TRADEMARK "NUMA BUSHERA" 

A REGISTERED TRADEMARK FOR NUMA FEEDS 

LIMITED.

CT:4:   KASOMA ROBERT AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON OR ABOUT THE 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 

2025  AT SAYUNI TOWER NASSER ROAD CENTRAL 

DIVISION KAMPALA DISTRICT WITH INTENTION TO 

.DEFRAUD OR TO ENABLE ANOTHER TO DEFRAUD 

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0112-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
SAM SSENSALIRE

SSENSALIRE SAM AND OTHERS STILL AT LAERGE 

ON THE 22ND OF MARCH 2025 AT NAMUKUPA 

VILLAGE BULENGEZA, NTUNDA SUB COUNTY, 

NAKIFUMA  COUNTY IN THE MUKONO DISTRICT, 

KNOWINGLY ERCEIVED OR KEPT IN POSSRSION 

FOREST PRODUCTS TO WI; TIMBER AND CHACOAL  

WHIAVHHAD BEEN CUT OR REMOVED  FROM 

MABIRA FOREST RESERVE IN CONTRAVENTION OF 

THE NATIONAL FORESTRY AND TREE PLANTING 

ACT CAP 160.

For Mention Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0089-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
QUARISH SSEGIRINYA

CT 1; DAMAGING AND REMOVAL OF 

TELECOMMUNICATION INSTALLATIONS CONTRARY 

TO SECTION 84(1)(b) OF THE UGANDA 

COMMUNICATION ACT, CAP 103.

CT 2; CRIMINAL TRESSPASS CONTRARY TO SECTION 

282(a) OF THE PENAL CODE ACT. CAP 128

CT 3; THEFT CONTRARY TO SECTION 237(1) AND 244 

OF THE PENAL CODE ACT CAP 128

Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0142-

2024
Criminal Offence _ _

A1.KASIRYE CHARLES  

& ANOTHER
Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0141-

2024
Criminal Offence _ _

KASIRYE CHARLES & 

ANOTHER
Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM



09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0193-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
DEAN LUBOWA

CT1:

DEAN LUBOWA SAAVA AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE BETWEEN NOVEMBER 2018 AND 26TH 

SEPTEMBER 2025 AT LUGUJJA KYOBE ZONE 

RUBAGA DIVISON IN THE KAMPALA DISTRICT, 

INSTALLED AND OPERATED AN ONLINE 

BROADCASTING APPARATUS UNDER THE NAME TV 

10 GANO MAZIMA WITHOUT A LICENCE ISSUED BY 

THE UGANDA COMMUNICATION COMMISSION.

CT2:

DEAN LUBOWA SAAVA AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE BETWEEN NOVEMBER 2018 AND 26TH 

SEPTEMBER 2025 AT LUGUJJA KYOBE ZONE 

RUBAGA DIVISON IN THE KAMPALA DISTRICT, 

INSTALLED AND OPERATED AN ONLINE 

BROADCASTING APPARATUS UNDER THE NAME TV 

10 GANO MAZIMA WITHOUT A LICENCE ISSUED BY 

THE UGANDA COMMUNICATION COMMISSION.

CT3:

DEAN LUBOWA SAAVA AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE BETWEEN 23RD AUGUST 2025 AND 26TH 

SEPTEMBER 2025 AT LUNGUJJA KYOBE ZONE 

RUBAGA DIVISION  IN THE KAMPALA DISTRICT 

DISOBYED THE LAWFUL ORDERS OF UGNDA 

COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION CONTAINED IN A 

DECISION OF THE COMMISSION DATED 22ND 

AUGUST 2025 WHEN THEY CONTINUED TO 

BROADCAST WITHOUT A LICENCE ISSUED BY THE 

COMMISSION., REFUSED TO PULL DOWN CONTENT 

EALIER PUBLISHED AND REFUSED TO RETRACT 

STATEMENTS EALIER MADE AGAINST SEVERAL 

COMPLAINANTS TO WIT ALEX LUTAAYA 

MUKOMAZI, POST BANK LIMITED AND AL HAJI 

PROF. BADRU DUNGU KATEREGA.

For Mention Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0024-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of uganda EARNEST EDENGEL

CT1

EDENGEL EARNEST AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

,DURING THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2024 AND 2025 

BETWEEN BUSIIKA T/C IN LUWERO DISTRICT 

,PALLISA DISTRICT WITH INTENT TO DEFROUD AND 

SECURE UNLAWFULL GAIN MONEY, USED PHONE 

NUMBER 0786048140 ON THE TELECOMMUNICATION  

PLATFORM OF MTN UGANDA LTD TO DISGUISE AND 

PRETEND TO BE HON MUKULA FRANCIS AND 

CAUSED SIBIKA ROSE TO SEND ATOTAL OF 

[1,500,000] ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED UGANDAN 

SHILLINGS TO HM THROUGH DIFFERENT PHONE 

NUMBERS UNDER THE PRETEND THAT HE WOULD 

GIVE HER CHILDREN ASCHOLARSHIP FROM HIS 

NGO WHEREAS NOT.

CT2

EDENGEL EARNEST AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

,DURING THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2024 AND 2025 

BETWEEN BUSIIKA T/C IN LUWERO DISTRICT 

,PALLISA DISTRICT WITH INTENT TO DEFROUD 

SIBIKA ROSE,FALSELY INTRODUCE HIMSELF AS  

HON MUKULA FRANCIS AND OBTAINED GAIN 

MONEY, USED PHONE NUMBER 0786048140 ON THE 

TELECOMMUNICATION  PLATFORM OF MTN 

UGANDA LTD TO DISGUISE AND PRETEND TO BE 

HON MUKULA FRANCIS  ATOTAL OF [1,500,000] ONE 

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED UGANDAN SHILLINGS 

FROM HER  UNDER THE PRETEXT THAT HE WOULD 

GIVE HER CHILDREN ASCHOLARSHIP  WHEREAS 

NOT.

CT3

EDENGEL EARNEST ,DURING THE MONTH OF 

SEPTEMBER 2024 AND FEBUARY 2025,BETWEEN 

Sentencing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0014-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
HAIYUN LIN

LIN HAIYUN BETWEEN MAY 2023 AND JANUARY 

20026 AT OPIYAI A CELL,SOROTI EASTERN DIVISION 

IN SOROTI CITY, MADE GAMING MACHINES TO WIT 

THREE (03) FISH TABLES ANSD NINTY (90) CHINESE 

COIN SLOT MACHINES AVAILABLE FOR USE BY THE 

PUBLIC WITHOUT A LINCENCE

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

Asuman Muhumuza 

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0011-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
ALEX YESHO

CT: 1 ENTERING WILDLIFE PROTECTED AREA 

WITHOUT PERMISSION CONTRARY TO SECTION 

30(1) AND 70(a) OF UGANDA WILDLIFE ACT CAP 315.

C2: DISTURBING WILDLIFE PLANTS CONTRARY TO 

SECTION 29 (a) AND 70(a) OF UGANDA WILDLIFE 

ACTCAP 315.

For Mention
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0010-

2026
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda WYCLIF MUZEE

CT: 1 ENTERING WILDLIFE PROTECTED AREA 

WITHOUT PERMISSION CONTRARY TO SECTION 

30(1) AND 70(a) OF UGANDA WILDLIFE ACT CAP 315.

C2: DISTURBING WILDLIFE PLANTS CONTRARY TO 

SECTION 29 (a) AND 70(a) OF UGANDA WILDLIFE 

ACTCAP 315.

For Mention
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0013-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
STEPHEN OPIO

THEFT OF ELECTRICITY CONTRARY OF SECTION 90 

(1) (a) OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT CAP 157.
For Mention

Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0020-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
MUHAMED KYAGERA

KYAGERA MUHAMED  AND OTHER STILL AT LARGE 

ON THE 17TH DAY OF JANUARY 2026 MISOZI CELL 

MUGARAAMA PARISH MUGARAAM SUB-COUNTY 

KIBALE DISTRICT CUT AND REMOVED ARIAL 

BONDED CABLES (ABC)WIRES OF ABOUT 200 

METERS WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF 

LICENSEE(UEDCL)

For Mention
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0244-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
ENOCK SSENTONGO

CT1

SSENTONGO ENOCK ON THE 12TH DAY OF 

DECEMBER 2025 AT MASAJJA A CELL MAKINDYE 

SSABAGABO MUNICIPALITY IN THE WAKISO 

DISRICT, MOVED FROMONE PLACE TO 

ANOTHER,ELECTRICITY MATERIALS TO WIT A 

PAIRS OF CLIMBERS SAFTY BELT AND UEDCL 

ATTIRE WITHOUT THE CONCENT OF THE 

LINCENSEE-UGANDA ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION 

COMPANY LIMITED.

CT2

SSENTONGO ENOCK ON THE 12TH DAY OF 

DECEMBER 2025 AT MASAJJA A CELL MAKINDYE 

SSABAGABO MUNICIPALITY IN THE WAKISO 

DISTRICT,  CLIMBED ELECTRICITY POLE  WITHOUT 

THE CONCENT OF THE LINCENSEE-UGANDA 

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY 

LIMITED.(UEDCL)

Hearing
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate



09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0005-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA

HAKIM 

SSEWANKAMBO

CT1

SSEWANKAMBO HAKIM ON THE OF DECEMBER 2025 

AT NAWANDALA TRADING CENTER IN IGANGA 

DISTRICT DISCONNECTED ELECTRICITY  METERS 

(METER NO 1435951908) WITHOUT THE CONCENT OF 

THE LICENSEE (UGANDA ELECTRICITY 

DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED )

CT2

SSEWANKAMBO HAKIM ON THE DAY OF DECEMBER 

2025 AT NAWANDALATRADINNG CENTER IN THE 

IGANGA DISTRICT DISCONNECTED ELECTRICITY 

METER (METER NO 14507063114)WITHOUT HE 

CONCENT OF THE LICENSEE (UGANDA 

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED .

Hearing - prosecution case
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

Magistrate Grade I Akena Geoffrey

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0052-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of uganda DENIS WAKABI

WAKABI DENIS AND KATEREGA ROBERT ON THE 

24TH DAY OF MARCH 2025 AT NAJJEMBE DIVISION 

IN THE BUIKWE DISTRICT WERE FOUND CUTTING 

FOREST PRODUCE IN MABIRA CENTRAL RESERVE 

WITHOUT ALAWFUL AUTHORITY/LICENCE.

Hearing
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0122-

2024
Criminal Offence BWAMBALE BAKER BWAMBALE BAKER Hearing - defence

Court Room 4 - 

Magistrate Grade 1

WEDNESDAY, 11-FEB-2026

Chief Magistrate Kamasanyu Musenze Gladys

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0040-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
TWALIK MUGABA

unlawful possession of Forest produce to wit: timber and 

charcoal c/s 81(e) OF THE NATIONAL FORESTRY AND 

TREE PLANTING ACT CAP160.

Judgment Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0017-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda OYIWORTH KIZITO

CT1 

OYIRWOTH KIZITO  ALIAS PARMU AND OTHERS  

STILL AT L;ARGE, OTHER 30TH DAY OF JANUARY 

2025 THE ALBERT NILE WITH  CANOE AND 

ENTERING  PARUSA LODGE AREA OF MUCHSON 

FALLS  NATIIONAL PARK WITH WITH OUT 

PERMISION.

 

CT2 

OYIRWOTH KIZITO ALIAS PARMU AND OTHERS AND 

OTHERS  STILL AT LARGE ON THE 30TH DAY OF 

JANUARY 2025 AT PARUBA LODGE AREAS IN THE  

MURCHSON  FALLS NATIONAL PARK PARK WERE 

FOUND TO HAVE KILLED ONE JUVINILE OF 

ELEPHANT WITH OUT PERMISION.

CT3.

OYIWOTH KIZITO ALIAS PARMU AND OTHERS  STILL 

AT LARGHE ON THE 30 TH DAY OF JANUARY 2025 AT  

PARKUBA LODGE AREAS IN MURCHSON  FALLS 

NATIONAL PARK, TRANSFERED CARC OF JUVINILE 

ELEPHANT USING A CANOE WITH OUT PERMISION.

CT4.

OYIRWOTH KIZITO ALIAS PARMU, OFOYURU  DENIS, 

OYOUNG RWOTH ROBERT, OROMA WANINGHGOM 

AND OWONDA ALEX. ON THE DAY OF OF 1ST 

FEBUARY 2025 ATNYALENGA VILLAGE IN THE 

PAKWACH DISTRICT FOUND IN POSSESSION 

SUNDRED UGANDA ROB(100 PICIES) AND OTHERS 

SPECIMEN WITHOUT PERMISION.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0154-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
BONNY OFOYRWOTH

CT1

OFOYRWOTH BONNEY AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON THE 26TH DAY OF JULY 2025,AT GWORO 

COTTAGE, NWOYA DISTRICT WAS FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF WILDLIFE PROTECTED SPECIMEN 

TO WIT 134 PIECES OF HIPPO TEETH WEIGHING 

44.6KILOGRAMS WITHOUT A PERMIT.

CT2

OFOYRWOTH BONNY AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

ON THE 26TH DAY OF JULY 2025 AT GWORO 

COTTAGE ,NWOYA DISTRICT WAS FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF WILDLIFE PROTECTED SPECIMEN 

TO WIT PENGOLIN SKINS WEIGHING 8.7KILOGRAMS 

WITHOUT A PERMIT.

CT3

OFOYRWOTH BONNY AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

ON THE 26TH DAY OF JULY 2025 AT GWORO 

COTTAGE ,NWOYA DISTRICT WAS FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF WILDLIFE PROTECTED 

SPECIMENTO WIT 02 WORTHOG HORNS WEIGHING 

8.7KILOGRAMES WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0003-

2026
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda BERNARD MUGUME

RA 24037 L/CPL MUGUME BERNARD ,FATUMA 

KEMIREMBE NAMATOVU AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON THE 29TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 AT 

MPALA, ENTEBBE MUNICIPALITY IN WAKISO 

DISTRICT WHERE FOUND IN POSSESSSION OF 

PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMEN TO WIT TWENTY 

ONE CUT PIECES (21) OF IVORY WHEIGHING SIXTY 

EIGHT POINT SIXTY FIVE KILOGRAMMES (68.65KG) 

WITHOUT A PERMIT .

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0002-

2026
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda FELIX ALYET

ALYET FELIX,ERENG MARTIN AND OTHERS STILL 

AT LARGE ON THE 21 DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 A 

OWANG TRADING CENTRE IN APAC DISTRICT 

WHERE FOUND IN POSSESSION OF PROTECTED 

WILDLIFE SPECIMEN TO WIT (06) PIECES OF 

ELEPHANT IVORY WEIGHING 90.70 KILOGRAMS 

WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing Breif Facts Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0026-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
Saturday Fred

SATURDAY FRED ON THE27TH DAY OF FEBUARY 

2025, ATBUSESA VILLAGE, MATALE SUB COUNTY IN 

KIBALE DISTRICT, WAS FOUND IN POSESION OF 

PROTECTED  WILDLIFE PRODUCT TO WIT DRY SKIN 

OF ABANDED MANGOOSE, DRY SKIN OF WHITE 

BELLIED PRODUCT PANGOLIN, APAIR OF BUSH 

BANK HORNS AND DRY OF SKIN OF GENET CAT 

WITH OUT APERMIT.

Sentencing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0026-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
Saturday Fred

SATURDAY FRED ON THE27TH DAY OF FEBUARY 

2025, ATBUSESA VILLAGE, MATALE SUB COUNTY IN 

KIBALE DISTRICT, WAS FOUND IN POSESION OF 

PROTECTED  WILDLIFE PRODUCT TO WIT DRY SKIN 

OF ABANDED MANGOOSE, DRY SKIN OF WHITE 

BELLIED PRODUCT PANGOLIN, APAIR OF BUSH 

BANK HORNS AND DRY OF SKIN OF GENET CAT 

WITH OUT APERMIT.

Sentencing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0483-

2024
Criminal Offence The Republic of uganda ISAAC ONENRACH

RA 255812 PTE OBANG ISAAC ,ONENRACH ISAAC,ON 

THE 10TH DAY OF NOVEMBER,2024 AT WIMPOLO 

GUEST HOUSE, KALONGO TOWN COUNCIL IN THE 

AGAGO DISTRICT,WERE FOUND IN THE POSITION OF 

PROTECTED WILD LIFE SPECIMEN TO WIT 10 PIECES 

OF ELEPHANT IVORY WEIGHING 32.2KGS WITHOUT 

PERMIT  .

Sentencing Court Room 1- CM



09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0210-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA

ALONCIOUS 

TURYASINGURA

TURYASINGURA ALONCIOUS ALIAS RASTA AND 

MBAZIRA TONNY ON THE 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER 

2025 AT KIBANDA VILLAGE  IN THE NAKASEKE 

DISTRICT ,WERE FOUND IN POSSESSION OF 

PROTECTED WILDLIFE PRODUCTS TO EIT 04 

CARCUSES ,02 HORNS OF ADUIKER AND  FRESH 

MEAT OF ADUIKER WEIGHING 08 KILOGRAMS 

WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Plea Bargaining Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0219-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda DERRICK ONOBAGIU

ONOBAGUI DERRICK ON THE 26TH DAY OF 

OCTOBER 2025 AT ABOUT 2200 HOURS AT PAKWACH 

UGANDA REVENUE AUTHORITY [URA]CHECK POINT 

HAD IN HIS POSSESSION TEN[10]BUFFALO HORNS 

WEIGHING 5.85KGS WITHOUT APERMIT.

Plea Bargaining Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0209-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda MARGRET LAKER

LAKER MARGRET ON THE 20TH DAY OF OCTOBER  

2025 AT KAKONA, BUTEBERE TRADING CENTRE IN 

THE NAKASEKE DISTRICT, WAS FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE PRODUCTS 

TO WIT SMOKED MEAT OF BUSH BUCK WEIGHING 50 

KILOGRAMMES WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing Breif Facts Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0186-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
RASHID KATUMBA

KATUMBA RASHID ALIAS OMUWEREZA KIRUNGI 

KUTEESA ON THE 09TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 

BUSWA-BULONGO VILLAGE IN THE MITYANA 

DISTRICT,WAS FOUND IN POSSESSION OF 

PROTECTED WILD LIFE SPECIMEN TO WIT 01 

PANGOLIN SKIN WEIGHING 3.04 KILOGRAMES 

WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing Breif Facts Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0184-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
ROSETTE AKANKWASA

AKAN KWASA  ROSETTE KIVIRI ISAYA AND OTHERS 

STILLAT LARGE ON THE 7TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 

2025 AT GRAND VILLA RESORT KIKO TOWN 

COUNCIL IN THE KABAROLE DISTRICT WERE 

FOUND IN POSSESSION OF WILD LIFE PROTECTED 

SPECIMEN TO WIT 07 CUT PIECES OF ELEPHANT 

IVORY WEIGHING 45.2 KILOGRAMMES WITHOUT 

APERMT

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0057-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
SCOVIA AKELLO

AKELLO SCOVIA,NO.59714 PC ASALU 

CHRISTINE,APIO HARRIET AND OKELLO TOM ON 

THE 3RD DAY OF APRIL,2025 AT ABOKE TOWN 

COUNCIL IN THE KOLE DISTRICT,WERE FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF WILDLIFE PROTECTED SPECIMEN 

TO WIT 01 PIECE OF ELEPHANT IVORY WEIGHING 30 

KILOGRAMS WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0235-

2024
Criminal Offence _ _ OGIRE ISMAIL Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0081-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
RAYANI WAISWA

WAISWA RAYANI ,KILIBAKI ABDUL AND ANATHER 

STILL AT LARGE ON THE 1ST DAY OF MAY 2025, AT 

MAGANJO VILLAGE IN THE WAKISO DISTRICT WERE 

FOUND IN POSSESSION OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE 

SPECIMEN TO WIT [03] EGYPTIAN COBRA SNAKES 

WITHOUT APERMIT .

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0486-

2022
Criminal Offence _ _

A1. MWANJE SAMUEL 

& 2OTHERS
Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

Asuman Muhumuza 

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0021-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
PETER MAWANDA

CT 1; Unlawful obtaining and disclosing of personal data, C/S 

35 of the data protection and privacy act Cap 97 and 

Regulation 34 of the data protection and Privacy regulation 

2021.

CT 2; Failure to register with the Personal Data Office, C/s 

29(3) of Data Protection and privacy act cap 97 and regulation 

15(1) of the data protection and privacy regulation 2021.

For Mention
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0022-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
JUHUA ZHOH

MAKING GAMING OR BETTING MACHINES 

AVAILABLE FOR USE WITHOUT A LICENCE C/S 67(I) 

(C) OF THE LOTTERIES AND GAMING ACT CAP 334.

Hearing Breif Facts
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0009-

2026
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda MOSES TUSIIME

CT1

TUSIIME MOSES AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON 

THE BETWEEN THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025 AND 

JUANUARY 2026 DAMAGED METER NO 14378343447 

BELONGING TO LINCENSEE UEDCL BY DRILLING 

AHOLE INTO IT TO ACCESS ITS INTERNAL 

COCMPONENTS IN ORDER TO PREVENT IT FROM 

DULY REGISTERING.

CT2

TUSIIME MOSES AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON 

THE BETWEEN THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025 AND 

JUANUARY 2026  ALTERED METER NO 14378343447 

TO 14378403069 PREVENTING IT FROM DULY 

REGISTERING TO YHE NETWORK OF THE 

LINCENSEE( UEDCL).

Hearing
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0008-

2026
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda BILLY LUBWAMA

LUBWAMA BILLY WITH OTHERS STILL AT LARGE 

,DURING THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025 

LAID,CAUSED TO BE LAID OR CONNECTED UP 

WORKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMMUNICATING 

WITH OTHER NETWORKS BELONGING TO 

ALINCENSEE (UEDCL).

Hearing - prosecution case
Court Room 2 - Chief 

Magistrate

Magistrate Grade I Akena Geoffrey

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0120-

2024
Criminal Offence OTHIENO PETER OTHIENO PETER Hearing - defence

Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0087-

2023
Criminal Offence KALISA ROBERT

MUNANURA JAMES&3 

OTHERS
Hearing

Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-1008-

2021
Criminal Offence obadah caesar

omor desmond polycarp 

and 2 ot
Hearing

Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0499-

2024
Criminal Offence

Director of Public 

Prosecution
PETER NTALE

ntale peter , hamis rashid ,kajubi Isaa and kyarisima ,adolf on 

the 15th day of november ,2024 at katega village ,kyambisi 

subcounty in the mukono district , pairs of climber shoes 

,climber belt and other electric materials without the consent 

of the licensee or owner ( UMEME )

Hearing - prosecution case
Court Room 4 - 

Magistrate Grade 1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0174-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
TADEO MBULA

MBULA TADEO AND MAWANDA STEVEN ON THE 

29TH DAY OF AUGUST 2025 AT BUIKWE DISTRICT IN 

MABIRA CENTRAL FOREST RESERVE REMOVED 

FOREST PRODUCE TO WIT TIMBER WITHOUT 

LAWFUL AUTHOURITY'

Ruling
Court Room 4 - 

Magistrate Grade 1

10:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0218-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA

ARAMANTHAN 

MADAYA

MADAYA ARAMANTHAN ,BARAMAZE RONALD, 

SAYIVET HENRY AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ,ON 

THE 31ST DAY OF OCTOBER 2025 AT WASSWA 

,MABIRA CENTRAL FOREST RESRVE IN THE 

MUKONO DISTRICT ,WERE FOUND CARRYING OUT 

PROHIBITED ACTIVITES TO WIT CUTTING TREES 

FOR TIMBER IN MABIRA CENTRAL FOREST 

RESERVE WITHOUT LAWFUL AUTHORITY/LICENCE.

Hearing
Court Room 4 - 

Magistrate Grade 1

MOLLY ALICE ADONG

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0007-

2026
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda MOSES MUDAMBO

MUDAMBO MOSES,NAMISI SILVER,OKUMU 

BENARD,BAATE GODFREY,MAFANGA 

ROBERT,MULUMBA  ERIAB,LUGOOLOBI 

ISAH,MASABA DERRICK,SSUBI MUSA,BAGANZI 

ALEX,KATO MOSES,ISABIRYE REAGAN,OTELA 

THOMAS ,NO 224 SPC MUSAYI WICLIFE AND OTHERS 

STILL AT LARGE  ON THE 06TH DAY OF 

JANUARY,2026 AT MABIRA CENTRAL FOREST 

RESERVE IN THE BUIKWE DISTRICT ,WERE FOUND 

CARRYING OUT PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES TO WIT 

REMOVING TIMBER FROM MABIRA CENTRAL 

FOREST RESERVE WITHOUT ALAWFUL 

AUTHORITY/LICENCE.

Hearing - prosecution case
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1



09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0216-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda JACKSON WABWIRE

WABWIRE JACKSON AND AGABA BENSON ND 

OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON THE 27TH OF OCTOBER 

2025 AT GALIGATA BUKAIBALE CENTRAL FOREST 

RESERVE IN THE BUVUMA DISTRICT WERE FOUND 

CARRYING OUT PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES TO WIT, 

CLEARING LAND FOR CULTIVATING CROPS AND 

ERECTING TEMPRORY HOUSES BUKAIBALE  

CENTRAL FOREST RESERVE WITHOUT AUTHORITY 

/LICENCE.

Hearing - prosecution case
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

THURSDAY, 12-FEB-2026

Chief Magistrate Kamasanyu Musenze Gladys

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0232-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda MOSES KWEMOI

KWEMOI MOSES ON THE 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 

2025 AT CHEMWEYET VILLAGE IN KAPSARUR 

SUBCOUNTY IN THE BUKWO DISTRICT WAS FOUND 

IN POSSESSION OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE 

SPECIMEN TO WIT FRESH MEAT OF A DUIKER 

WEIGHING 08 KILOGRAMS ,02 HEADS OF DUIKER,04 

PAIRS OF LEGS OF A DUIKER AND 02 FRESH SKINS 

OF A DUIKER WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Ruling Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0224-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda LAWRENCE KIIZA

KIIZA  LAWRENCE AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON 

THE 6TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025 AT SANGA C IN 

KIRUHURA DISTRICT WAS FOUND IN POSSESSION 

OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMENS TO WIT 

ZEBRA HEAD, LIVER AND SPLEEN, LEGS,TAIL,SKIN 

& MEAT WEIGHING APPROXIMATELY 120 KGS 

WITHOUT A PERMIT

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0239-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA

PHILIP 

TURYASINGURA

HUNTING A PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMENS 

CONTRARY TO SECTION 71 [I] [A] OF  UGANDA 

WILDLIFE ACT CAP 315.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0227-

2024
Criminal Offence SSERUJJA AKAYA

BARISHIMANA DENIS  

& 3 ORS
Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0148-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda JACKSON MWIJUKA

MWIJUKA JACKSON Alias MUHAMAD 

DANSON,TWIJUKYE DEO AND OTHERS STILL AT 

LARGE ON THE 17TH DAY OF JULY 2025, AT 

NYAKASHSRU TRADING CENTRE IN THE RUBIRIZI 

DISTRICT, WERE FOUND IN POSSESSION OF 

PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMEN TO WIT  06 PIECES 

OF ELEPHANT IVORY WEIGHING 28.6KILOGRAMES 

WITHOUT A PERMIT .

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0183-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
ISAAC NUWABINE

NUWABINE ISAAC ON THE 7TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 

2025 AT KANYISHARA RANCH NO. 46 IN THE 

KIRUHURA DISTRICT WAS FOUND IN POSSESSION 

OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMEN TO WIT .FRESH 

MEAT OF AZEBRA WITHOUT APERMIT

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0390-

2023
Criminal Offence no. 52771 okot kaifa no.52771 okot kaifa & anor Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0240-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda AHEMED BWAMBALE

CT1

BWAMBALE AHMED,MUHINDO MARK 

WILSON,NYANJURA JUSTINE,NYANGOMA LILIAN 

LUMANDA AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON THE 

2ND DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 AT MUGUSU URA 

CHECK POINT ALONG KASESE-KAMPALA ROAD IN 

THE BUNYANGABO DISTRICT,WERE FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMENS 

TO WIT 02 LONG PIECIES OF ELEPHANT IVORY 

WEIGHING 10.6 KILOGRAMS WITHOUT APEMIT.

CT2

BWAMBALE AHMED,MUHINDO MARK 

WILSON,NYANJURA JUSTINE,NYANGOMA LILIAN 

LUMANDA BETWEEN THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 

AND 02ND DECEMBER 2025 IN THE BUNYANGABO 

DISTRICT CONSPIRED TOGETHER TO COMMIT A 

FELONY TO WIT POSSSESSION OF PROTECTED 

WILDLIFE SPECIMENS.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0050-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda

RICHARD 

TUKAMUHABWE

CT1

TUKAMUHABWE RICHARD,MUGABE EVALISTE AND 

MULINDWA CHARLES ON TH 26TH DAY OF MAECH 

2025 AT KAWANDA ZONE IN THE WAKISO DISTRICT 

WERE FOUND IN POSSESSION OF WILDLIFE 

PROTECTED SPECIMEN TO WIT 04 PIECIES OF 

ELEPHANT IVORY WEIGHING 41.7KILOGRAMS 

WITHOUT APERMIT.

CT2

TUKAMUHABWE RICHARD ,MUGABE 

EVALISTE,MULINDWA CHARLES AND KALIISA FRED 

ON THE 26TH DAY OF MARCH 2025 AT KAWANDA 

ZONE IN THE WAKISO DISTRICT, CONSPIRED 

TOGETHER AND COMMIT AFELONY TO WIT 

POSSESSION OF PROITECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMEN 

WITHOUT PERMIT .

CT3

TUKAMUHABWE RICHARD ,MUGABE 

EVALISTE,MULINDWA CHARLES,AND KALIISA FRED 

ON THE 26TH DAY OF MARCH 2025 AT KAWANDA 

ZONE IN THE WAKISO DISTRICT EGAGED 

THEMSELVES IN TRADE OF WILDLIFE PRODUCTS TO 

WIT ELEPHANT IVORY WEIGHING 41.7 KILOGRAMS 

WITHOUT APERMIT.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0170-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
JALON LAKONY

LAKONY JALON ,OMARA ALEX ON THE 19TH DAY OF 

AUGUST 2025 AT ADIBUK JUNCTION IN THE NWOYA 

DISTRICT ,WRE FOUND IN POSSESSION OF 

PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMEN TO WIT 14 CUT 

PICIES OF ELEPHANT TASKS WEIGHING 45 

KILOGRAMS WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0242-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
RICHARD OLUKA

OLUKA RICHARD AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON 

HE 0TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 AT SOROTI 

AIRFIELD IN THE SOROTI DISTRICT ,WAS FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE SPECIMEN 

TO WIT 01 PANGOLIN SKIN WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0033-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
ISAAC KWIZERA

KWIZERA ISAAC AND BYAMUKAMA RICHARD ON 

THE 8TH DAY OF MARCH 2025 AT LUBIRI TRADING 

CENTER  KYANKWAZI SUB COUNTY IN 

KYANKWANZI DISTRICT WERE FOUND IN 

POSSESSION OF PROTECTED WILDLIFE PRODUCTS 

TO WIT ONE YOUNG BUSH BUCK WITHOUT A 

PERMIT

Ruling Court Room 1- CM



12:00 PM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0480-

2024
Criminal Offence

Director of Public 

Prosecution

NO48609 D\C TUMA 

ZACK

CT1 NO 48609 DC TUMA  ZACK BENARD , ON THE 

09TH DAY  OF NOVEMBER 2024 AT CHURCH ZONE , 

BUTEMBA TOWN COUNCIL IN THE  KYANKWANZI 

DISTRICT , WAS FOUND  IN POSSESSION OF 

PROTECTED  WILD SPECIMEN TO WIT  TWO (02)PI 

IES OF  OF ELEPHANT IVORY WEIGHING 7.5 

KILOGRAMS WITH OUT PERMIT.

CT2 NO. 48609 DC TUMA BENARD , NO 54774 DCPL 

OGWAL GODFLEY ,OKOT ROBERT AND OTHERS  

STILL AT LARGE IN THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2024 

AT BUKWIRI TRANDING CENTER  IN  THE 

KYAKWANZI  DISTRICT , WERE ENGAGED THEM 

SELVES IN TRADE OF WILD LIFE PRODUCT TO WIT 

TWO (02) PICIES OF ELEPHANT  IVORY WEIGHING 

7.5 KILOGRAMS WITH OUT PERMIT.

CT3

 NO 48609 DC TUMA ZACK BENARD,NO 54774 DCPL 

OGWAL GODFLEY  OKOT ROBERT IN THE MONTH OF 

NOVEMBER  2024 AT BUKWIRI TRANDING CENTER 

IN THE KYANKWANZI DISTRICT , CONSPIRED 

TOGOTHER  TO COMMIT AFELONY  TO WIT 

POSSESSION  OF PROTECTED WILD LIFE SPECIMEN 

WITH OUT A PERMIT

Hearing - defence Court Room 1- CM

Magistrate Grade I Akena Geoffrey

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0026-

2026
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
TITUS ARUHO

CT 1: INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL WIRING C/S 

92(1) AND (2) OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT CAP 157.

CT 2: INTERFERENCE WITH METERS WORKS OR 

PUBLIC LAMPS C/S 88(1)(D) AND (2) OF THE 

ELECTRICITY ACT CAP 157

CT 3: INTERFERENCE WITH METERS WORKS OR 

PUBLIC LAMPS C/S 88(1)(D) AND (2) OF THE 

ELECTRICITY ACT CAP 157

CT 4: OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE C/S 

285 OF THE PENAL CODE ACT CAP128.

Plea taking
Court Room 4 - 

Magistrate Grade 1

MOLLY ALICE ADONG

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0196-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
GADSON TAREMWA

TAREMWA GADSON ON THE 25TH AY OF 

SEPTEMBER 2025 AT KABATSI-RWAMABONDO 

TOWN COUNCIL IN NTUGAMO DISTRICT STORED OR 

OTHERWISE KEPT IN HIS PREMISES ELECTRICITY 

MATERIALS TO WIT CABLE WIRES FUSE DROPOUTS 

PG CRAMPS,TENSION CRAMPS,INSULATORS 

WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE LICENSEE OR 

OWNER.

Hearing - prosecution case
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0194-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
MATIYA KIYINGI

CT1; KIYINGI MATIYA ON THE 29TH DAY OF 

SEPTEMBER 2025 AT NAMUGONGO UTCL SITE IN 

KIRA MUNICIPALITY IN THE WAKISO DISTRICT 

TAMPERED WITH THE COMPANY GENERATOR AND 

SIPHONED GENERATOR FUEL THE PROPERTY OF 

UTCL. 

  CT2; KIYINGI MATIYA ON THE 29TH DAY OF 

SEPTEMBER 2025 AT NAMUGONGO UTCL SITE IN 

KIRA MUNICIPALITY IN THE WAKISO DISTRICT 

STOLE ABOUT 1/2 LITR [ HALF LITRE] OF 

GENERATOR FUEL VALUED AT APPROXIMATELY 

UGX 3000 THE PROPERTY OF UTCL.

Hearing - prosecution case
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0147-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda BRIAN MUGERWA

MUGERWA BRIAN AND NTABAZI DERRICK ON THE 

19TH DAY OF JULY 2025 AT 1350 HOURS AT LUGOBA 

CELL IN KAWEMPE DIVISION,KAMPALA DISTRICT 

WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION RECONNECTED 

ELECTRIC SUPLY LINE BEING THE PROPERTY OF 

THE UGANDA ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION 

COMPANY LIMITED [UEDCL] WITHOUT THE 

CONSENT OF THE LICENSEE OR OWNER [UEDCL].

Warrant of Arrest
Chamber 3- Mag Grade 

1

FRIDAY, 13-FEB-2026

Chief Magistrate Kamasanyu Musenze Gladys

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0248-

2025
Criminal Offence

THE REPUBLIC OF 

UGANDA
BENARD MAGOOLA

CT; 1  CARRYING ON A BUSINESS OF A PHARMACIST 

WITHOUT A LICENSE C/S 14 [3] OF NATIONAL DRUG 

POLICY AND AUTHORITY ACT CAP 198. 

CT ; 2 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF CLASSIFIED 

DRUGS C/S 27 [2] OF NATIONAL DRUG POLICY AND 

AUTHORITY ACT CAP 198.

CT;3  CONDUCTING THE BUSSINESS OF WHOLESALE 

OF DRUGS WITHOUT A CERTIFICATE SUITABILITY 

OF PREMISES ISSUED BY THE AUTHORITY  IN 

RESPECT  OF OF THE PREMISES IN WHICH THE 

BUSINESS IS CONDUCTED C/S 17 AND 57 [1] [A] [B] 

AND [D]  OF NATIONAL DRUG POLICY AND 

AUTHORITY ACT CAP 198.

Hearing Court Room 1- CM

09:00 AM
SUW-00-CR-CO-0245-

2025
Criminal Offence The Republic of Uganda MARY DOHO

CT1

TUMWESIGYE IBRAHIM,DOHO MERY ALIAS OLIVER 

AND OTHERS STILL AT LARGE ON THE 10TH DAY OF 

DECEMBER 2025 AT AROUND 0800HRS ,INTRODUCE 

CATTLE INTO AKABALE AREAS WITHIN QUEEN 

ELIZABETH NATIONAL PARK ,KAESE DISTRICT 

WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM UGANDA WILDLIFE 

AUTHORITY 

CT2

DOHO MERY ALIAS OLIVER ,TUMWESIGYE IBRAHIM 

AND OTHER S STILL AT ON THE 11TH DAY OF 

DECEMBER 2025 AT ARROUND 0800HRS KILLED TWO 

SUB-ADULT MALE LIONS AND TWO JUVINILE 

FEMALE LIONS BY POISONING PUT IN A COW 

CARCASS IN AKABALE AREAS WITHIN QUEEN 

ELIZABETH NATIONAL PARK KASESE DISTRICT 

WITHOUT LAWFUL AUTHORITY.

CT3

MUMBERE BERNARD,MASERSKA ONIZY 

,TUMWESIGYE IBRAHIM AND OTHER S STILL AT ON 

THE 10TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 AT ARROUND 

1700HRS ENTERED AKABALE AREAS WITHIN QUEEN 

ELIZABETH NATIONAL PARK KASESE DISTRICT 

WITHOUT PERMISION FROM UGANDA WILDLIFE 

AUTHORITY.

CT4

DOHO MERY ALIAS OLIVER ,TUMWESIGYE IBRAHIM 

AND OTHER S STILL AT ON THE 11TH DAY OF 

DECEMBER 2025 AT ARROUND 1900HRS  CONSPIRED 

TO KILL TWO SUB-ADULT MALE LIONS AND TWO 

JUVINILE FEMALE LIONS BY POISONING PUT IN A 

COW CARCASS IN AKABALE AREAS WITHIN QUEEN 

Ruling Court Room 1- CM
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